© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2019 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 9]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 27, 2019 Maasi 15, Vilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2050

## Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

### CONTENTS

| ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT   |       |  |  |  |
|--|-------|--|--|--|
| Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forests Subordinate Service |       |  |  |  |
| PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT.                               |       |  |  |  |
| Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service         | 22-23 |  |  |  |
| SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT.   |       |  |  |  |

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Elementary Educational Subordinate Service .. 23

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT.

#### Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 17, Environment and Forests (FR.2-II) 1st February 2019, தை 18, விளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2050.]

No. SRO B-15/2019.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Subordinate Services (Section 12 of Part III B of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual 1970).

2. These amendments shall to deemed to have come into force on the 9th November 1981.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules,-

(1) in rule 1, under Class III, for the entry "1. Senior Draughting Officer " the entries "1. Special Grade Draughting Officer" and "1A. Senior Draughting Officer" shall be substituted;

(2) in rule 2,-

(*i*) in sub-rule (a), in the tabular column, after the entry "Class III" and before the entry "Senior Draughting Officer" in column (1) and the corresponding entry "Promotion from "Draughting Officer" in column (2) thereof, the following entries shall, respectively, be inserted, namely:-

"Special Grade Draughting Officer" "Promotion from among the holders of the post of Senior Draughting Officer";

(ii) in sub-rule (b), after the word "Forester", the expression "Special Grade Draughting Officer" shall be inserted;

(3) in rule 3, in the tabular column, under Class-III, before the entry "Senior Draughting Officer" in column (1), the entry" Special Grade Draughting Officer" shall be inserted;

(4) in rule 3 A,-

(*i*) in sub-rule (1), before the expression "Senior Draughting Officer", the expression "Special Grade Draughting Officer", shall be inserted;

(ii) for sub-rule (2), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) Appointment to the posts of Special Grade Draughting Officer, Senior Draughting Officer, Draughting Officer and Junior Draughting Officer shall be made from a panel of approved candidates found fit for promotion from the Senior Draughting Officer, Draughting Officer, Junior Draughting Officer and Assistant Draughtsman, respectively, drawn up by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests".

(iii) after sub-rule (2), the following shall be inserted, namely:-

(5) Nothing contained in these rules shall adversely affect any person holding the post on the date of issue of these rules.

SHAMBHU KALLOLIKAR, Principal Secretary to Government.

#### PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT

#### Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 11, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (B), 9th February 2019, தை 26, விளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2050.]

No. SRO B-16/2019.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service (Section 22 in Volume-III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016).

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 8th November 2017.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules, in Annexure-III, for the entry "8. Commercial Accountant in the Medical Education Department" in column (1), and the corresponding entries in columns (2) and (3) thereof, the following entries shall, respectively, be Substituted, namely:-

## TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

| "8. Commercial<br>Accountant<br>in Medical<br>Education<br>Department | Transfer or<br>by<br>recruitment<br>by transfer | (i)  | Must have passed the Government<br>Technical Examination in Accountancy<br>by Higher Grade; or  |
|---|---|------|---|
|   |   |      | Must have passed B.Com. Degree or<br>B.A. (Corporate Secretaryship) awarded<br>by any University recognized by<br>University Grants Commission; |
|   |   | (ii) | Must have passed the Account Test for<br>Subordinate Officers, Part I.  |
|   | Direct<br>recruitment                           | (i)  | Must have passed the Govemment<br>Technical Examination in Accountancy by<br>Higher Grade; or   |
|   |   |      | Must have passed B.Com. Degree or<br>B.A.(Corporate Secretaryship) awarded<br>by any University recognized by<br>University Grants Commission;  |
|   |   | (ii) | Must possess experience in the field of<br>Commercial Accountancy for a period<br>of not less than one year."                                   |
|   |   |      | S. SWARNA,  |

Secretary to Government.

#### SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT.

#### Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Elementary Educational Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 20, School Education (EE1(1), 7th February 2019, தை 24, விளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2050.]

No. SRO B-17/2019.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Elementary Educational Subordinate Service (Section 48A in Volume-III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual-2016) -

(a) Amendment 1 (i) shall be deemed to have come into force on the 8th February, 2008.

(b) Amendment 1 (ii) shall be come into force from the date of issue of this order.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules.-

Feb. 27, 2019]

(1) in rule 2, in the tabular column, for the entries in column (3) against the entry "1. Block Educational Officer" in column (2) thereof, the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

"(i) Direct Recruitment through Teachers Recruitment Board; or

(ii) By promotion from category 2 of class 1 of the service.

2) in the Annexure referred to in rule 6(b)(i), in the tabular column, for the entries in column (3) against the entry "1.Block Educational Officer", in column (2) thereof, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"By direct recruitment and by promotion".

PRADEEP YADAV, Principal Secretary to Government.